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MINIATURE GOLF UPDATE

This month was sort of a slow month after the
grand start of $2,000 in the “kitty” for our newest
C/A project - the miniature golf course! This month
we had $113 sent in from 3 sources - Sunrise
Chapel, $6; Sharon Cheatwood, $5; and M/M
Rick Mathena, $102. Our grand total deposited in
a savings account in Bluewell is now $2300.45!

Since last month’s report, we offered a man
$3,000 for his course in Green Valley, but he
turned us down - and still wants $5,000 for it,
aithough he will sell the 9 best holes to us for our
$3,000 offer! Keep praying that we will find the
best deal for the Lord’'s money! We strive to be
good stewards!

If you would like to help us reach our $5,000
goal - please mail your generous check, making it
out to C/A - but put miniature golf on the “for” siot
at the bottom.

THOUSANDAIRE CLuB
DUE IN NOVEMBER

C/A is privileged to have 342 members in our
Thousandaire Club! These members send in $10
in May and another $10 in November. If you would
like to help out your camp with $20 a year support
- then sign the card below and mail it along to your
camp any time during November! Be our latest T-
Clubmember!

We will be mailing out reminders to all our
members that their $10 gift is due soon!

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005, Bluewell, WV 24701 589-6296

() Yes, I want to share in the ministry of Christian
Acres by j Jo:mng the Thousandaire Club. I pledge
with God’s help to give $10 twice a year in the

THOUSANDAIRE
CLus

months of May and November.
Name Phone
Address Zip

() Yes, I want to be placed on your mailing list.

10 FANS FOR CHAPEL ON ORDER

We have a raincheck in on 10 fans at Roses
for installation in the chapel for the upcoming
camp season. If they can't honor the raincheck
(the fans were only $30 each) then we will have to

purchase them at a much higher price of around .

$45 each. Money will be used out of our_projects’
fund, our B-A-M account, to purchase these much
needed fans.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

BCE: Alumni Rally Oct. 7th and 8th. BCE reports a
total of 76 students - 24 full-time.

CEDAR GROVE: Revival with Jim Conley, Oct. 13-
18 at 7:00.

FALLS MILLS: Revival with Keith Keeran, Oct. 6 - 9
at 7.00.

GOODWYN'S CHAPEL: Revival with Mike Lynn,
Oct 20 - 23 at 7:00.

GRUNDY: Prayer Clinic Oct. 8 - 10.

HORSEPEN: Revival with Joe O’'Neal, Oct. 13 - 18
at 7.00.

PINE GROVE: Revival with Jeff Whitlock, Oct. 20 -
25 at 7:00.

PETERSTOWN: Revival with Henry Glancy, Oct.
13 - 17 at 7:00.

TiM WALLACE RESIGNs AT OAK HiLL

We bid a sad farewell to Tim Wallace and fam-
ily. This- family ministered at Oak Hill Christian
Church.




CHARISTIAN ACRES CHURCH REGISTRATION

1991 CANP SEASON

RAME OF CHURCH

SENIOR II

JUNIOR I

JUNTOR II
JR HIGH I
HIGR II
SENTOR I
GRAND TOTAL

JR,

Abbs Valley Gospel Mission
Ada Church of Chriat

AMvent Christisn Church
Athens Church of Christ
Belfast Christian

Bland St. United Methodist
Bluewell Church of God
Bluewell Methodist
Boissevain Baptist

Boissevain Pentecostal Holiness
Bozoo Christian Church
Bramvell Church of Christ
Bramwell Presbyterian
Brushfork Baptist

Brushfork Church of Christ
Calvary Baptist~-Princeton
Calvary Baptist--Red Sulpher
Calvary Missionary Ministries
Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Central Chrch of Christ

Chippenham Church of Christ--Richmond

Christian Mission
Claypool Hill, Church of Christ at
Clearfork Baptist
Coaldale Baptist

Comnersville Church of Christ (Ind.)

Cooks Chapel

Cool Ridge Freewell Baptist
Commmity Christian Church
Deliverance Temple

Duhring Church of Christ
East End Baptist

Ebenezer Methodist
Edgemont Baptist

2
Elizabeth Lake Church of Christ (Missouri) ;

Falls Mills Christian Church
Falls Mills Methodist

First Assembly of God

First Baptist--Beckley
Eirst Baptist--Bluefield

First Baptist--Delray Beach, Florida

First Church of God--Tazewell
First Christian Hinton

First Presbyterian--Princeton
Gep Mills United Methodist
Glen Lyn Church of Christ
Goodwyn's Chapel Church of Christ
Grandview Christian Church
Greenbrier Primitive Baptist
Grassy Spur Church of Christ
Criffith Creek Baptist
fillerest Church of Christ
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Horsepen Christian Church
Jones Chapel

Kegley Baptist

Kellysville Church of God
Kensley United Methodist
lsurel Ave. Church of Christ
Lechie Penecostal

lerona Church of Christ
Lerona Memorial United Methodist
Uberty Baptist

Lifespring Fellowship
Lindstde Christian Church
Mapleview, Church of Christ at
Matoaka Christisn Church
Memorial Baptist

Memorial Church of Christ
Midway Church of Christ
M¥ontcalm, Chuarch of Christ at
Hountainview Church of Christ
M. Jackson

Mudfork Church of Christ
Rarrows Church of God
Nazarene--Bluefield

Fev Zion Baptist

Osk 111 Christian Chmrch
Oek Grove Cliristisn Church
01d German Baptist

Peterstown Baptist

Peterstown Christisn Church
Peterstown Methodist
Peterstown Missionary Baptist
Pettry, Church of Christ at
Pine Grove Church of Christ
Pocshontas Baptist

Princeton Presbyterisn
lesulu Bapt {st--Buch. Co.
Ridgeview Church

Riverview Baptist

Rock United Methodiast
Ronceverte Christian Church
Rosedale Church of Christ
Sacred Heart Catholic--Princeton
Salvation Army

Scott County Church of Christ
Springville Christien Church
8t _Peters. Catholic

Sunrise Chapel

Ternersville Church of Christ
Trinity Methodist

Wi11iams Chapel Church of Christ
W1lowton Christian Church
(Mo Church Listed) :
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DENCMINATIONAL CHURCHES--60 TOTAL
DENOMINATIONAL, CAMPERS---93 104
TOTAL CAMPERS--391
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B-A-M MEMBERié_. SENb $343!

Our hats off to the many: contributors we have ‘in
the Buck-A-Month program who -sent in their $1
donations each month. This past month we re-
ceived $343.

Montcalm $27

Falls Mills Ladies Class $11
Springville $29
Willowton $13
Athens $22
Cedar Grove $35
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20
Pettry $30
Pine Grove $12
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class $6
Pikeview Adult Ciass $10
Hollybrook $20
Peterstown $23
Midway $38
Grassy Spur $15
Lerona : $25
Hinton First Christian $7
Grand Total $343
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Two MoRE CHURCHES
Senp IN VBS MoNEY

Our thanks to the Memorial Church of Christ for
collecting $93.19 for C/A from their VBS program
and also for the Athens Church of Christ for their
donation of $50.00 designated for camp scholar-
ships.
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AREA PReacHERs To Meer Oct. 14

The monthly meeting of area ministers will take
place on Monday, Oct. 14th, at Western Steer in
Princeton across the road from K-Mart. Last month
we had 6 in attendance. On the agenda for discus-
sion is the subject, “Are there degrees of punish-
ment in hell?” Come prepared! The meeting be-
gins at 11:00 a.m.
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ANSWERING SERVICE NEWS

The C/A answering machine stays on 24 hours a
day - and will kick in with the recording on the 5th
ring. If you want to talk to me personally, hang up
before the 5th ring.
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HAM SuPPER HAD GREAT
CrowD AND OFFERING

The C/A annual ham supper had approximately
175-200 in attendance with an offering of $517
taken up. Our thanks to  Don Helmondollar and
crew for another job well done! -




FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - AUGUST 1991

Balance

1coming  Receipts:

/M G. R. Martin Key
M/M Terry A. Kornegay “
David Lee Stafford

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Ronald G. Elliott

Oak Grove Christian Church

CNG Producing Co. (gas lease)

Walter E. Hudson Key
Horton Reunion

M/M Ronnie Matthews Key
M/M Robert Blackburn, Sr. '
Sallie Perdue "

M/M Fred B. Caldwell, Jr. "
M/M John Tuggle "
M/M Floyd Ferguson "
M/M Clarence Bowman

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Lawrence Phipps

Community Christian Church, Hinton
Central Church of Christ

Cedar Grove Church of Christ

Twin State Snack Vending Co.
Willowton Christian Church
Grandview Christian Church
Springville Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ

Return for Canteen

Returned from Food Petty Cash
Return from Deans Petty Cash

Tabor Reunion

/M David Bowman

williams Chapel Church of Christ
Roderfield Christian Church

Church of Christ Goodwin Chapel
Bozoo Christian Church

M/M Robert Smith Key
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr. '
David & Freda Martin Y
Falls Mills Christian Church

Church of Christ, Montcaim

M/M Roger Meador Key
Mrs. Bernice Via “
Trevor Butterworth
M/M G. R. Martin H
M/M George Zutaut H
Duhring Church of Christ

Duhring Church of Christ

Lerona Church of Christ

Pikeview Christian Church
Lindside Christian Church

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena

Pine Grove Church of Christ

Mrs. Mary Harris

M/M Russell Mathena

Hilicrest Church of Christ

Church of Christ, Mapleview
Church of Christ, Claypool Hill
Bowling-Mckenzie Reunion
Transfered from Camp Reg.

sal Monthly income

Net Income

25.41

35.00
15.00
400.00
103.00
25.00
209.00
320.00
16.00
45.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
113.00
20.00
32.00
100.00
100.00
10.28
20.00
150.00
100.00
40.00
199.96
72.65
34.16
100.00
10.00
50.00
20.00
25.00
50.00
10.00
30.00
10.00
400.00
49.00
5.00
5.00
15.00
35.00
25.00
50.00
50.00
40.00
20.00
20.00
68.00
75.00
400.00
55.00
129.00
150.00
200.00
68.00
102.00
4991.80

9521.85

9521.85

178.49

Expenses:

Less

6822 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6823 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6824 Roy J. Hale : 326.77
6825 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6826 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6827 Russell Mathena 338.63
6828 Russell Mathena 338.63
6829 Russell Mathena 338.63
6830 Russell Mathena 338.63
6831 Russell Mathena 338.63
6832 One Valley Bank 178.87
6833 One Valley Bank 178.87
6834 One Valley Bank 178.87
6835 One Valley Bank 178.87
6836 One Valley Bank 178.87
6837 AEP Co. 775.26
6838 Highland Propane Co. 353.09
6839 Graphic Masters 300.00
6840 Paper Supply Co. Kit. Sup. 79.87
6841 Pet Dairies Food 141.79
6842 Brushfork Packing Food 14.00
6843 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 125.00
6844 Warden's Food 251.27
6845 General Telephone 195.97
6846 Flat Top Ins. 19.00
6847 Russell Mathena Mileage 867.60
6848 Russell Mathena Bonus 250.00
6849 Secretary of State 15.00
6850 U. S. Postmaster 165.00
6851 Mt. State Blue Cross/Biue Shield 835.90
6852 General Telephone Co. 160.35
6853 Paper Supply Co. Kit. Sup. 120.83
6854 Flat Top Ins. Agency Camp Ins. 377.50
6855 Graphic Masters 200.00
Total Expenses 9368.88 9368.88
Balance 178.49
Fans 82.46

PAD 1,892.00

Pool 259.50

8-A-M 3,046.58

Net Income 1,641,287.80

Total Expenses 1,641,109.31

12 and 21 years respectively is a compliment to
the camp, it's leadership, and the supporting
churches! On Oct. 1st, | begin my 12th year with
C/A as camp manager and promotional directcr:
Jim Hale, however has me beat by nine years.
He is now in his 2ist year of service to C/Al
Happy Anniversary to us! ‘

OcTOBER 1ST! RICK BEGINS
12TH YEAR! JM 21ST!

To have employees - the same employees for

Li.i
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FALL FUNG JusT HOURS AWAY!

As | prepare this Chronicle for press, our Fall
Fling with Jay Banks is just hours away. While we
are excited about this teen retreat, it has been
frustrating trying to guess how much food to
order and how many dorms to set up - out of
almost 50 pre-registration forms mailed out, only
5 let me know how many of their young people
and sponsors were coming!?!

| will give you a complete breakdown next month
of all who came and from which congregations!

SouP LABELS - 581 RECEIVED

IN SEPTEMBER
Lindsey and Jackie Herndon 143
Early and Cathelene Smith 23
Bob and Ruth Smith 21
Mrs. R. W. Knight 4
Harris Family Reunion 20
Frank and Regina Horn 51
Horsepen Christian Church 269
P.O. Box 543, N. Tazewell 50

C/A MINISTRY OFFERS SEMINARS

Rick is available to offer the following seminars
to your congregation:

YOUTH COACH'S SEMINAR - how to set up and
conduct youth groups in the local congregation.

SECOND COMING SEMINAR - highlights teach-
ing about interesting subjects such as the signs
of the second coming, 666, the 1000 year reign of
Christ, the battle of Armageddon, etc.

CHURCH HISTORY SEMINAR - highlights in brief
form the 2000 year history of the church focusing
on principles, problems, and practical lessons
we need to learn.

RESTORATION HISTORY SEMINAR - looks at the
founding leaders of our movement, the problems
that divided us and where we are going now!

Each of these seminars lasts seven hours and
are conducted on Friday night, Saturday night,
Sunday School, Sunday morning and evening
Church services. Call 589-6296 for an appoint-
ment.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box. 3005
Bluewsell, WV 24701

ADDRESS GCORRECTION REQUESTED

- WORRIES SPEND A LOT OF TIME SHOVELING SMOKE!
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