GET
T-OFFED!
SUPPORT
THE
MINIATURE
GOLF FUND!

# CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 12 No. 10

Telephone 589-6296

October 1991



#### MINIATURE GOLF UPDATE

This month was sort of a slow month after the grand start of \$2,000 in the "kitty" for our newest C/A project - the miniature golf course! This month we had \$113 sent in from 3 sources - Sunrise Chapel, \$6; Sharon Cheatwood, \$5; and M/M Rick Mathena, \$102. Our grand total deposited in a savings account in Bluewell is now \$2300.45!

Since last month's report, we offered a man \$3,000 for his course in Green Valley, but he turned us down - and still wants \$5,000 for it, although he will sell the 9 best holes to us for our \$3,000 offer! Keep praying that we will find the best deal for the Lord's money! We strive to be good stewards!

If you would like to help us reach our \$5,000 goal - please mail your generous check, making it out to C/A - but put miniature golf on the "for" slot at the bottom.

#### 10 FANS FOR CHAPEL ON ORDER

We have a raincheck in on 10 fans at Roses for installation in the chapel for the upcoming camp season. If they can't honor the raincheck (the fans were only \$30 each) then we will have to purchase them at a much higher price of around \$45 each. Money will be used out of our projects' fund, our B-A-M account, to purchase these much needed fans.

## THOUSANDAIRE CLUB DUE IN NOVEMBER

C/A is privileged to have 342 members in our Thousandaire Club! These members send in \$10 in May and another \$10 in November. If you would like to help out your camp with \$20 a year support - then sign the card below and mail it along to your camp any time during November! Be our latest T-Clubmember!

We will be mailing out reminders to all our members that their \$10 gift is due soon!

# | HOUSANDAIRE

#### CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005, Bluewell, WV 24701 589-6296

() Yes, I want to share in the ministry of Christian Acres by joining the Thousandaire Club. I pledge with God's help to give \$10 twice a year in the months of May and November.

Illorius of May alk IV	ovemba.				
Name	Phone				
Address	Zip				
( ) Yes I want to be placed on your mailing list					

#### **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

BCE: Alumni Rally Oct. 7th and 8th. BCE reports a total of 76 students - 24 full-time.

CEDAR GROVE: Revival with Jim Conley, Oct. 13-18 at 7:00.

FALLS MILLS: Revival with Keith Keeran, Oct. 6 - 9 at 7:00.

GOODWYN'S CHAPEL: Revival with Mike Lynn, Oct 20 - 23 at 7:00.

GRUNDY: Prayer Clinic Oct. 8 - 10.

HORSEPEN: Revival with Joe O'Neal, Oct. 13 - 18 at 7:00.

PINE GROVE: Revival with Jeff Whitlock, Oct. 20 - 25 at 7:00.

PETERSTOWN: Revival with Henry Glancy, Oct. 13 - 17 at 7:00.

### TIM WALLACE RESIGNS AT OAK HILL

We bid a sad farewell to Tim Wallace and family. This family ministered at Oak Hill Christian Church.

1991 CAMP SEASON

	TOR II	UNIOR I	TIMEOR II	· ·	HICH I	HICH II	SECTOR I	GRAND TOTAL
NAME OF CHURCH	- 8	_5		2	5	5	S S	8
Abbs Valley Gospel Mission Ads Church of Christ		1					1	1
Advent Christian Church Athens Church of Christ	1	1	1	1			•	î 3
Belfast Christian Bland St. United Methodist	-		ī	Ī			1	1
Bluewell Church of God Bluewell Methodist		2	2	1	1		_	1 6 1 3 5
Boissevain Baptist Boissevain Pentecostal Holiness		1 2	_	1				3
Bozoo Christian Church Bramwell Church of Christ	1	1 1	3					
Branwell Presbyterian Brushfork Baptist			1	1				1
Brushfork Church of Christ Calvary BaptistPrinceton Calvary BaptistRed Sulpher	1	1				1		1
Calvary Missionary Ministries Cedar Grove Church of Christ		2	2	1	1			1 1 5
Central Church of Christ Chippenham Church of ChristRichmond	2	-	_	1			1	3
Christian Mission Claypool Hill, Church of Christ at			1				5	1
Clearfork Baptist Coaldale Baptist				2 1				5 2 1
Connersville Church of Christ (Ind.) Cooks Chapel			1				1	1
Cool Ridge Freewell Baptist Community Christian Church		1 2			1			1
Deliverance Temple Duhring Church of Christ	1	3	3	1			2	3 10
East End Baptist Ebenezer Methodist	2	1	i		1		1	1 2 3
Edgemont Baptist Elizabeth Lake Church of Christ (Missouri)	7	2	3	2	٨	5	2	2 31
Falls Mills Christian Church Falls Mills Methodist First Assembly of God	,	1	i	•	•	,	-	1
First BaptistBeckley		1		2		1		1
First BaptistBluefield First BaptistDelray Beach, Florida First Church of GodTazewell		•	1	•			1	3 1 1
First Church of GodTazewell First Christian Hinton First PresbyterianPrinceton							1	1
Gep Hills United Methodist Glen Lyn Church of Christ	2	5	2	7		2	t	2
Goodwyn's Chapel Church of Christ Grandview Christian Church		1 6		6	5	ı	3	2 21
Greenbrier Primitive Baptist Gressy Spur Church of Christ	1						1	2
Griffith Creek Emptist Hillcrest Church of Christ	1	_	3	_		2		3
Hollybrook Church of Christ Horsepen Christian Church	1	2		5			4	7 5 1
Jones Chapel Kegley Baptist Kellysville Church of God					2	1	1	1
Kensley United Methodist Laurel Ave. Church of Christ	1				•		1	1
Lechie Penecostal Lerona Church of Christ	•		1		2		1	1 1 3
Lerona Hemorial United Methodist Liberty Baptist			ī		1			í
Lifespring Fellowship Lindside Christian Church	2	1	1	3	1	1 3		i 11
Mapleview, Church of Christ at Matoaka Christian Church	1	5	3	2	6	2	3	22 1
Hemorial Baptist Hemorial Church of Christ	_	_	1	1	1		3	2 6
Midway Church of Christ Montcalm, Church of Christ at	3	2	1	3	1		1 2	12
Hountainview Church of Christ Ht. Jackson	_		1		1	2	_	4
Mudfork Church of Christ Narrows Church of God NazareneBluefield	8	2	1	1	2		5	18 !
New Zion Baptist Oak Hill Christian Church	i	1	4		1		2	5
Oak Grove Christian Church Old German Baptist	•	1	2	1		17	-	24 1
Peterstown Baptist Peterstown Christian Church	1					1		i
Peterstown Methodist Peterstown Missionary Baptist						1	1	1
Pettry, Church of Christ at Pine Grove Church of Christ	1	2		2	2	4		4 11
Pocahontam Baptist Princeton Presbyterian		2 2 1						2 2
Regular BaptistBuch. Co. Ridgeview Church		1 2 1						2
Riverview Baptist Rock United Methodist		1	1				1	3
Ronceverte Christian Church Rosedale Church of Christ Sacred Reart CatholicPrinceton		1	ŧ			1		2
Salvation Army Scott County Church of Christ		•					1	1
Springville Christian Church St Peters Catholic		2				1		1 2 2 2
Surrise Chapel Tennersville Church of Christ		_	1		1			2 1
Trinity Methodist Williams Chapel Church of Christ				2				2 2
Willowton Christian Church	2	5	1 5	2	2	2 2	5 :	5 23
STREAMY: NEW TESTAMENT CHURCHESAA DENTA		***						-

SUPPARY: NEW TESTAMENT CHURCHES--44
NEW TESTAMENT CAMPERS--273
NO CHURCH CAMPERS--23

DENOMINATIONAL CHURCHES--60 TOTAL 104 DENOMINATIONAL CAMPERS---95 TOTAL CAMPERS-'-391

#### B-A-M MEMBERS SEND \$343!

Our hats off to the many contributors we have in the Buck-A-Month program who sent in their \$1 donations each month. This past month we received \$343.

Montcalm	\$27
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$11
Springville	\$29
Willowton	\$13
Athens	\$22
Cedar Grove	\$35
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Pettry	\$30
Pine Grove	\$12
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class	\$6
Pikeview Adult Class	\$10
Hollybrook	\$20
Peterstown	\$23
Midway	\$38
Grassy Spur	\$15
Lerona	\$25
Hinton First Christian	\$7
Grand Total	\$343

#### Two More Churches Send In VBS Money

Our thanks to the Memorial Church of Christ for collecting \$93.19 for C/A from their VBS program and also for the Athens Church of Christ for their donation of \$50.00 designated for camp scholarships.

#### AREA PREACHERS TO MEET OCT. 14

The monthly meeting of area ministers will take place on Monday, Oct. 14th, at Western Steer in Princeton across the road from K-Mart. Last month we had 6 in attendance. On the agenda for discussion is the subject, "Are there degrees of punishment in hell?" Come prepared! The meeting begins at 11:00 a.m.

#### ANSWERING SERVICE NEWS

The C/A answering machine stays on 24 hours a day - and will kick in with the recording on the 5th ring. If you want to talk to me personally, hang up before the 5th ring.

## HAM SUPPER HAD GREAT CROWD AND OFFERING

The C/A annual ham supper had approximately 175-200 in attendance with an offering of \$517 taken up. Our thanks to Don Helmondollar and crew for another job well done!

## FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - AUGUST 1991

Balance	25.41	Less Expenses:
ncoming Receipts:	20.41	Loos Laponoco.
	Sey 35.00	6822 Roy J. Hale 326.77
M/M Terry A. Kornegay "	15.00	6823 Roy J. Hale 326.77
David Lee Stafford	400.00	
M/M Russell Mathena	103.00	
		6825 Roy J. Hale 326.77
M/M Ronald G. Elliott	25.00	6826 Roy J. Hale 326.77
Oak Grove Christian Church	209.00	6827 Russell Mathena 338.63
CNG Producing Co. (gas leas		6828 Russell Mathena 338.63
	ey 15.00	6829 Russell Mathena 338.63
Horton Reunion	45.00	6830 Russell Mathena 338.63
M/M Ronnie Matthews K	ey 20.00	6831 Russell Mathena 338.63
M/M Robert Blackburn, Sr. "	20.00	6832 One Valley Bank 178.87
Sallie Perdue "	10.00	6833 One Valley Bank 178.87
M/M Robert Blackburn, Sr.  Sallie Perdue  M/M Fred B. Caldwell, Jr.  M/M John Tuggle  M/M Floyd Ferguson  M/M Clarence Bowman	10.00	6834 One Valley Bank 178.87
M/M John Tuggle "	10.00	6835 One Valley Bank 178.87
M/M Floyd Ferguson "	10.00	6836 One Valley Bank 178.87
M/M Clarence Bowman	25.00	6837 AEP Co. 775.26
M/M Russell Mathena	113.00	6838 Highland Propane Co. 353.09
M/M Lawrence Phipps	20.00	6839 Graphic Masters 300.00
Community Christian Church, Hint		6840 Paper Supply Co. Kit. Sup. 79.87
Central Church of Christ	100.00	6841 Pet Dairies Food 141.79
Cedar Grove Church of Christ	100.00	6842 Brushfork Packing Food 14.00
Twin State Snack Vending Co.	10.28	6843 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 125.00
Willowton Christian Church	20.00	6844 Warden's Food 251.27
Grandview Christian Church		6845 General Telephone 195.97
	150.00	6846 Flat Top Ins. 19.00
Springville Christian Church	100.00	
Hollybrook Church of Christ	40.00	
Return for Canteen	199.96	
Returned from Food Petty Cash	72.65	6849 Secretary of State 15.00
Return from Deans Petty Cash		6850 U. S. Postmaster 165.00
Tabor_Reunion	100.00	6851 Mt. State Blue Cross/Blue Shield 835.90
/M David Bowman	10.00	6852 General Telephone Co. 160.35
Williams Chapel Church of Christ	50.00	6853 Paper Supply Co. Kit. Sup. 120.83
Roderfield Christian Church	20.00	6854 Flat Top Ins. Agency Camp Ins. 377.50
Church of Christ Goodwin Chapel	25.00	6855 Graphic Masters 200.00
Bozoo Christian Church	50.00	
M/M Robert Smith K	ey 10.00	Total Expenses 9368.88 9368.88
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr. "	30.00	
David & Freda Martin "	10.00	Balance 178.49
Falls Mills Christian Church	400.00	
Church of Christ, Montcalm	49.00	Fans 82.46
	ey 5.00	PAD 1,892.00
Mrs. Bernice Via "	5.00	Pool 259.50
Trevor Butterworth "	15.00	B-A-M 3,046.58
M/M G. R. Martin	35.00	
M/M George Zutaut "	25.00	Net Income 1,641,287.80
Duhring Church of Christ	50.00	Total Expenses 1,641,109.31
Duhring Church of Christ	50.00	10tal Expenses 1,041,103.01
Lerona Church of Christ	40.00	
Pikeview Christian Church	20.00	
Lindside Christian Church	20.00	
M/M Russell Mathena	68.00	
M/M Russell Mathena	75.00	
Pine Grove Church of Christ	400.00	OCTOBER 1ST! RICK BEGINS
Mrs. Mary Harris	55.00	
M/M Russell Mathena	129.00	12th Year! Jim 21st!
Hillcrest Church of Christ	150.00	
Church of Christ, Mapleview	200.00	<b>7</b> . t
Church of Christ, Claypool Hill	68.00	To have employees - the same employees for
Bowling-Mckenzie Reunion	102.00	12 and 21 years respectively is a compliment to
Transfered from Camp Reg	4991.80	the camp, it's leadership, and the supporting

To have employees - the same employees for 12 and 21 years respectively is a compliment to the camp, it's leadership, and the supporting churches! On Oct. 1st, I begin my 12th year with C/A as camp manager and promotional director. Jim Hale, however has me beat by nine years. He is now in his 21st year of service to C/A! Happy Anniversary to us!

Net Income

Transfered from Camp Reg.

stal Monthly Income

178.49

9521.85

4991.80

9521.85

#### FALL FLING JUST HOURS AWAY!

As I prepare this Chronicle for press, our Fall Fling with Jay Banks is just hours away. While we are excited about this teen retreat, it has been frustrating trying to guess how much food to order and how many dorms to set up - out of almost 50 pre-registration forms mailed out, only 5 let me know how many of their young people and sponsors were coming!?!

I will give you a complete breakdown next month of all who came and from which congregations!

# SOUP LABELS - 581 RECEIVED IN SEPTEMBER

Lindsey and Jackie Herndon	143
Early and Cathelene Smith	23
Bob and Ruth Smith	21
Mrs. R. W. Knight	4
Harris Family Reunion	20
Frank and Regina Horn	51
Horsepen Christian Church	269
P.O. Box 543, N. Tazewell	50

#### C/A MINISTRY OFFERS SEMINARS

Rick is available to offer the following seminars to your congregation:

YOUTH COACH'S SEMINAR - how to set up and conduct youth groups in the local congregation.

SECOND COMING SEMINAR - highlights teaching about interesting subjects such as the signs of the second coming, 666, the 1000 year reign of Christ, the battle of Armageddon, etc.

CHURCH HISTORY SEMINAR - highlights in brief form the 2000 year history of the church focusing on principles, problems, and practical lessons we need to learn.

RESTORATION HISTORY SEMINAR - looks at the founding leaders of our movement, the problems that divided us and where we are going now!

Each of these seminars lasts seven hours and are conducted on Friday night, Saturday night, Sunday School, Sunday morning and evening Church services. Call 589-6296 for an appointment.

### CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

NON-PROFT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23

WORRIES SPEND A LOT OF TIME SHOVELING SMOKE!